PURCHASE ORDER

Huerfano County
Purchase OrderDate:

Purchase Order#: 264

Vendor: CONVERGINT / 8384
7330 SOUTH ALTON WAY
CENTENNIAL, CO 80112

Ship To: 401 Main Street -
Walsenburg CO, 81089

6/20/2024

Order Description:
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY  UNITPRICE  TOTAL COST LEDGER
Cameras 1 $34,540.92 $34,540.92  071-50000-51861
TOTAL: $34,540.92
NOTES:

Outdoor Bullet Camera, dome and arm

APPROVALS:

Approving Authority:

Budget Officer:






convergijnt

May 28, 2024

Huerfano County
401 Main Street

Walsenburg, Colorado 81089
Attention: Anthony Luginbill

Project Investment

Total $34,540.92

Scope of Work — Materials Only

7330 South Alton Way - 12K
Centennial, Colorado 80112
Phone | Mobile 720-660-4944

justin.land@convergint.com

Quotation: JL27690580P

Project: Huerfano County - Verkada Cameras
10 Year Cloud Services

401 Main Street

Walsenburg, Colorado 81089

Convergint will provide and ship the devices listed on the below Bill of Materials to Huerfano

County.



convergint

Clarifications and Exclusions

1. Shipping is included in this proposal.
2. Material sale only, no installation or other services provided required.

3. Customer acknowledges that supply-chain and shipping difficulties may result in
unavoidable delays in deliveries of materials despite timely placement of orders and
efforts by Convergint and its suppliers to avoid such delays. Customer agrees to provide
Convergint with reasonable extensions of time to the extent of any such delays and
Convergint agrees to make reasonable efforts to avoid or minimize such delays.
Customer further acknowledges that the above-referenced supply-chain and shipping
difficulties may result in unanticipated increases to Convergint’s proposal pricing on
products covered by this quote or any resulting agreement and that such increases may
occur between the time this quote is provided, or any resulting contract is executed
and the time when Convergint actually purchases the products covered by this quote or
a resulting agreement. Customer agrees that it will pay any such increase in
Convergint’s initial pricing of obtaining the products above the proposal pricing upon
which the quote or agreement was based, by change order or otherwise, and
Convergint agrees that it shall make commercially reasonable efforts to minimize any
such increase.

Bill of Materials

. i) Unit Extended

Line Qty Part Description Price Price

1 6.00 CB62-512TE-HW | CB62-TE Outdoor Bullet Camera, 512GB, 30 Days Max | $1,582.50 $9,495.00

2 5.00 CD62-30E-HW CD62-E Outdoor Dome Camera, 512GB, 30 Days Max | $1,415.83 $7,079.15

3 5.00 ACC-MNT-ARM-1 | Arm Mount $82.50 $412.50

4 11.00 LIC-CAM-10Y 10-Year Camera License $1,499.17 $16,490.87
Equipment Total $33,477.52
Shipping $1,063.40
Estimated Sales Tax $0.00
Total Project Price $34,540.92




convergijnt

Total Project Investment: $ 34,540.92

Thank you for considering Convergint for your Security needs. If you have any questions or would
like additional information, please don't hesitate to contact me immediately. If you would like to

proceed with the scope of work as outlined in this proposal, please sign below and return to my
attention.

Sincerely,

Convergint
Justin Land

By signing below, | accept this proposal and agree to the Terms and Conditions contained herein

May 28, 2024

Customer Name (Printed) Date

Authorized Signature Title



convergijnt

Convergint Technologies Terms and Conditions (Install & T&M)

Throughout this Propesal, including these Temms and Conditions and any attachments.
(together, "Agreement”) the tenm “Convergint® refers to the Convergint Technologies affiliate
operating in the state/province in which the Work is being performed and “Converginl Relaled
Parties™ means Convergint and its contractors, subcontractors, hird party product
manufacturers or providers

SECTION 1. THE WORK

This Agreement takes precedence over and supersedes any and all prior proposals,
corespondence, and oral or written agreements or representations retating 1o the work set forth
in the atlached scope of work ("Work™). This Work commences on the start date and will be
performed pursuant {o the schedule specified in the altached scope of work and, subject to any
change orders or addendums, represents the entire agreement batween Convergint and
Customer.

This Agreement is made withoul regard to compliance with any special sourcing and/or
manufacluring requirements, minonly or disadvantaged supplier requirements, or similar
govemmenl procurement laws. Should such requirements be applicable lo this Agreement,
Convergint reserves the right to modify and/or withdraw its Agreement

Cuslomer understands lhat Convergint is an authorized distributor or reseller and not the
manufacturer or developer ("OEM") of software, hardware and equipment (collectively, Third
Party Products™) purchased by Customer and certain services are delivered to Customer by
such OEM.

No monitonng services, including UL histed monitoring, are included in the Work. Any such
services shall be governed and provided by a separate agreement.

Convargint agrees in accordance with the mutually agreed project scheduls:

a. To submt shop drawings, producl data, sampies and similar submittals ¥ required In
performing the Worlc:

b. To pay for all labor, materials, equipment. tools, supervision. programming, testing, startup
and documentation required to perform lhe Work in accordance with the Agreement;

¢ Secure and pay for permits and govemmental fees, licenses, and inspections necessary
for proper exacution and complation of the Work, unless local regulations provide
otherwise; end

d. Hire subcontractors and order material o perform part of the Wark, if necessary, while
remaining responsible for the completion of the Work.

Cuslomer agrees in accordance with the mulually agreed project schedule, and al no cost

to Convergint:

To promplly approve submittals provided by Convergint;

To provide acceass to all areas of the site which are necessary to complate Ihe Work;

To supply suitable electrical service as required by Converginl;

To remove site obstacles and job safety hazards:

To promplly participate and approve acceptance testing, if applicable;

Upon completion of commissioning or agreed to acceptance crileria, to promptly

provide sign-off establishing job closeaut; and

g. Thatin the event of any emergency or syslems failure, reasonable safety precautions
will be taken by Customer to prolect life and property during the period from whan
Convergint is first notified of the emergency or fallure and untl such time that Convergint
notifies the Customer that the systems are operational or that the emergency has cleared

THE WORK AND/OR THIRD PARTY PRODUCTS ARE DESIGNED TO HELP REDUCE, BUT
NOT ELIMINATE RISKS OF LOSS RELATING TO CUSTOMER'S PREMISES OR THIRD
PARTIES. THE AMOUNTS BEING CHARGED BY CONVERGINT ARE NOT SUFFICIENT TO
GUARANTEE THAT LOSS OR DAMAGE WILL DECREASE OR BE ELIMINATED Customer
acknowledges that proper safety and security requires a layered approach of people, procasses,
salely, and technologies, The Work, including Third Party Products, provided by Convergint is
not sufficient to ensure overall safety and security. Customer acknowledges and agrees that it
is responsible for its overall safety and security, including testing and maintenance of the Third
Party Products {except to the exient contracled to Convergint by written agreement). Customer
acknowledges and agrees that it has a duty of care and is solely responsible for its compliance
with applicable laws, rules, and regulations, including but not limited to export and re-export
restrictions and regulations, privacy and data protection regulalions, applicable OEM
inslructions, lerms and conditions, EULAs, and proper product usage

Risk of loss. including any Third Party Product comprising the Work, shall pass to Customer
as the Work is completed and the materials are incorporated into the Work at Customer's
site subject lo any end user license agreements. If or Third Party Products are earlier stored
on Cuslomer’s site pursuant to agreement between Customer and Convergint, risk of loss
with respect to such or Third Party Product shall pass to Customer upon delivery o
Customer’s sile.

SECTION 2. PRICING

Pncing and amounts proposed shall remain valid for 30 days unless otherwise specified. Pnce
includes only the Third Party Products listed based on Convergint's intarpretation of plans and
specifications unless noted otherwise. Additional Third Party Products, unless negotiated prior
to order placement, will be billed accordingly. Sales laxes (or as applicable GST, PST. VAT or
similar lax) and any other taxes assessed on Customer shall be added to the price upon Invoice
to Custormer

SECTION 3. INVOICE REMITTANCE AND PAYMENT

Cuslomer agrees lo pay Convergint fifly (50%) percent of lhe total price as a mobilizalion
fae at the time of exacuting this Agreement.

~pooom

If the Work is performed over more than one monlh, Convergint will invoice Customer each
month for the Work performed during the previous month. Customer agrees to pay the amount
due to Convergint as invoiced, within thirty (30) days of the date of such involce H the Work s
completed in lass than one month, Cuslomer agrees to pay Convergint in full after the Work has
been completed wilhin thirty (30) days of the date of invoice. Invoices shall not be subject to a
project retenlion percentage and payment to Convergint shall not be conditioned on payment by
an upslream party. If Customer is overdue in any payment, Convergint shall be entitled to
suspend the Work without liabillty until paid, charge Customer an interest rate 1 and 1/2%
percent per month (or the maximum rate permitled by law, whichever is less), and may avail
itsall of any other legal or equilable remedy. Customer shall reimburse Convergint costs incurmed
in collecting any amounts Lhat become overdue, including attomey fees, court costs and any

Version 4.0 (US AND CANADA) July 2023

other reasonable expenditure.
SECTION 4. WARRANTY

Warranties for Convergint s services and Third Party Products are described in the Limited
Warranty for Products and Services available at S/ con inLcomiterms/, which
is in effect as of lhe effective dale of lhis Agreement and is incorporated by reference as it
sot farth harein in full,

SECTION 5. CHANGES

Without invalidating this Agreemenl or any bond given hereunder. Customer or Convergint may
request changas in the Work with a change order signed by both parties If Customer orders (i}
any changes to the Work (e.g. change in objective, deliverables, tasks or haurs), {ii) changes to
schedule (extension or acceleration), or (ili) causes any malenal inlerference with Convergint's
performance of the Work, Convergint shall be entitled to an equitable adjustment in the time for
performance and in the Price, including a reasonable allowance for overhead and profiL

SECTION 6. FORCE MAJEURE

Neither Cuslomer nor Convergint shall be liable for any delay or failure in the performance of
their respactive obligations pursuant 1o this Agreement due to circumstances bayond their
reasonable control (*Force Majeure”) and without the fault or negligence of the party
experiencing such delay. A Force Majeure event shall include, but not be limited to: acts of
God, pandemic or epidemic, diseases, quaranlines, unavoidable casualties, concealed
condilions, acls of any civil or military authority: riot, insurrections. and civil disturbances;
war, invasion, act of foreign enemies, hoslillies {regardless of whether or not war is
declared), rebellion, revolution, terrorist activities; strikes, lockouts or other labor disputes:
embargoes; shortage or unavailability of labor, supplias, materials, equipment or systems;
acadent, fire, storm, water, fooding, negligence of others, vandalism, power failure, installation
of incompatible equipment, improper operating procedures, source current flucluations ar
lighting, transporiation contingencies; laws, stalutes. regulations, and other legal requirements,
orders or judgements; acts or order of any govermment or agency or official thereof, other
catastrophes or any other similar occurences If performance by either party is delayed due to
Force Majeure, the lime for performance shall be extended for a period of bme reasonably
necessary to overcome the effect of the delay and Converginl shall be enlitled to an equitable
adjustment of the Price

SECTION 7. INSURANCE

In lieu of any Customer insurance requirements, for Services performed in the United Stales,
Convergint shall malntain the following insurance coverages during the term of this Agreement
and upon requast, shall provide certificates of insurance to the Customer:

Worker's Compensation Statutory Limits

Employer's Liability $1,000,000 per accurrence/aggregate

Commeraal General Liability $1,000.000 per occurrence

$2,000.000 general aggregale

$1,000,000 per occurrence/aggregate

$3 000,000 per occurrence/aggregate

Automobile Liability
Excess/Umbrella Liability

Commercial Genaeral Liability policy shall name the Customer as 'additional insured’ on a
primarymonconinbutory bass with respect o liability arising out of the Services, as applicable, but
only to the extent of liabilities falling within the indemnity obligations of Convergint pursuant to the
terms of this Agreement. Convergint shall not pravide loss runs or coples of its insurance policies
Convemint shall provide to the Cuslomer no less than thirty (30} days' notice prior 10 the
termination or cancallation of any such insurance policy. For services performed in Canada,
Convergint shall maintam smilar msurance coverage dependent upon Lhe local requirements in
Canada and upon the insurance available under Convergint’s insurance program. All required
mnsurance coverage shall be reasonable in the circumslances and complianl with local
regulations

SECTION 8. INDEMNIFICATION

To the fullest extent allowed by law, Convergint shall indemnify and hold Customer harmless
from and against claims, damages, lossas, and expenses (excluding loss of use) atiributabie to
bodily injury. sickness, disease or death, or to destrucbon of tangible property, but only 10 the
exlent causaed by the negligent acts or omissions of Convergint or Convergint's employees or
subcontractors while on Customer’s site

If Convergint is providing products or services for intrusion detection. detection of specific
threals to people or property (including weapons, gunshot, or drone detection), mass
notfication, ballislics or explosives protection. or processing of biometric, health, financial,
or govarnment identifier dala (collactively, *Special Offerings”), then to the fuliest extent
allowed by law (i) Converglnt's indemnificalion obligations under the Agreement do not
apply whatsoever and Convergint and Convergint Relaled Parties have no liability to
Customer for any losses or damages caused by any Special Offerings; and (il) Cuslomet
shall indemnify. defend, and hold harmless Convergint and Convergint Related Parties.
from and against all claims, demands, actions, liabilities, damages, and costs (including
reasonable attormeys’ fees) relating to Special Offerings provided by Convergint . excepl lo
the extenl of Convergint’s gross negligence installing such Spacial Offerings. Any wavier of
damages or !imitation of liabilily contalned in the Agreemenl and as modified herein shall
nol apply to Customear's indemnification, hald harmiess and defense obligations herein

SECTION 9. LIMITATION OF UABILITY

EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT ALLOWED BY LAW: (A)
IN NO EVENT SHALL EITHER CONVERGINT, CONVERGINT RELATED PARTIES, OR
CUSTOMER BE LIABLE UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS PROPOSAL FOR
SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, PUNITIVE, UQUIDATED OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES, INCLUDING COMMERCIAL LOSS, LOSS OF USE OR LOST PROFITS, EVEN
IF THAT PARTY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES AND (B)
THE AGGREGATE LIABILITY OF CONVERGINT AND CONVERGINT RELATED
PARTIES ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT SHALL NOT EXCEED
THE AMOUNTS PAID BY CUSTOMER TOCONVERGINT UNDER THIS AGREEMENT. THE
EXISTENCE OF MORE THAN ONE CLAIM WILL NOT ENLARGE THIS LIMIT THE
LIMITATION SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION SHALL APPLY WHETHER THE CLAIM 1S
BASED ON CONTRACT, WARRANTY, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE) OR OTHER
LEGAL THEORY.



convergint

SECTION 10. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW, SAFETY, & SITE CONDITIONS

Convergint agrees to comply with all laws and regulations applicable to its provision of the Work,
Customer will comply with all applicable laws and agreements applicable lo its use and operation
of the Work. Convergint shall comply with all safety related laws and regulations and with the
safety program of the Customer, provided such program is supplied to Convergint prior to
beginning Work,

If during the course of its Work. Convergint encounlers condilions at the sile lhat are
subsurface, differ materially from what is represented in the contract documents, or
otherwise concealed physical conditions, Convergint shall be entitled to an exlension of
time and additional cosls for the performance of its work

If Convargint discovers or suspects the presence of hazardous malerials or unsafe working
conditions at Customer’s site where the Work is to be performed, Canvergint Is entitied to stop
the Work at that site if such hazardous materials, or unsafe working conditions were not provided
by or caused by Convergint. Convergint in iis sole discretion shall determine when it is “safe”
lo return to perform Lhe Work at Customer’s sile. Converginl shail have no responsibility for the
discovery, presence, handling, removing or disposal of or exposura of parsons to hazardous
materials in any form at the Custormer's site. To the fullest extent allowed by law, Customer shall
indemnify and hold harmmless Convergint from and againsi claims, damages, losses and
expenses, including but not limited to, reasonable altormey's fees, arising out of or resuling from
undisclosed hazardous malterials or unsale working condilions at Customer's sile

SECTION 11. PERSONAL DATA & SECURITY

Convergint's obligalions and liabilities reparding Processing of Personal Data and
information security shall be limited solely to Processing performed by Convergint's
personnel, Processing by OEMs or Third Party Products are governed by any applicable
OEM end user licensing agreementis or terms and conditions. Customer represents and
warrants that it will comply with all applicable Data Protection Laws. Although certain
products deifivered by Convergint may be capable of processing Biometric Information,
Personal Health Informatlon, financial information, or govemmant identifiers (“Sensitive
Information”), Customer acknowledges that Convergint is nol Processing Sensiive
Information (or lo the extent il is Processing Sensitive Information, it is doing so strictly in
accordance wilh Customer's instructions) and Cuslomer is solely responsible for
compliance of all such Processing with Data Protection Laws. To the fullest extent allowed
by law, Customer shall indemnify, dafend and hold harmless Convergint from and against
all claims, demands, actions, liabilittes, damages. and cosls (including reasonable

attorneys’ fees) asserted by a third panty arising out of or ralating ta failure to comply with
applicable Data Protechon Laws including but not hmiled to those related to Sensitive
Infurmanun Customer acl

d Convergint’s Privacy Policy available

I cv! "Personal Dala” 'Procass(mg) “Biomelric
lnfcrmabon and “Personal Heallh Inforrnauon shall be interpreted in accordance with, and
shall include analogous terminotogy as used in, applicable laws and regulations relating to
data privacy. information secunty, data protection, data breaches, cross-border data flows.
and/or the rights and obligalions of persons or entities regarding personal information {*"Data
Protection Laws')

dges it has

To the extent Convergint provides cybersecurity services. such services are provided *as
is" withoul warranties or representations of any kind, whether express or implied
Convergint will foliow Customer-specified policies lo access (including remotely access)
Customer information systems; however, Convergint will not be responsible for lechnical
problems that may occur resulting from Convergint foltowing Customer’s instructions or for
information security losses or harms to the extent that they are not due to the fault of
Convergint. Customer-aulhorlzed changes to Customer information systems are at
Customer's own risk and Customer acknowledges it is responsible for the overall security
of its information systems

SECTION 12. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Convergint shall retain title and ownership of all intellectual property rights ralating to the
drawings, technical documentation, or olher technical information (‘Documentation’)
delivered under this Agreement. The OEMs shall retain titte and ownership of all intellectual
property rights relating to the Third Party Products and will grant any license and right to
use in connection with the Third Party Product through the OEM's end user license
agreement or other lerms and conditions. Customer shall nat use any Documentalion
supplied by Convergint for any purposes other than those direclly related to Lhis Agreement
or for the use and/or mainlenance of the Third Party Product

SECTION 13. PRICE ADJUSTMENT

Convergint may automatically adjust the prica, with five (5) days prar written nolice, if based
on: (a} changes by ils vendors to the cost of materals or Third Party Producls to be
delivered and/or labor costs related to personnel respensible for performing the Work, (b)
macroeconomic c¢onditions, such as taxes, tariffs or duties, natural disasters, labor
shorlages/sirikes, elc.. (c) markel conditions such as price volatility or availability
limitations, or (d) other svents nat within Convergint's control that impact the cost of
performing the Work. The adjustmenl shall be consistent with appticable market indexes,
whare available, third-party sources or other evidence. Convergint resarves the right to add
periodic surcharges. including without limitation, adjustments lor the then cument price of
fuel, such surcharges lo be specified and invoiced by Convergint.

SECTION 14, TERMINATION

If a party materially breaches thls Agreement, the other party shall provide written nolice of the
breach and a reasonable time lo cure the breach, bul in no event less than 30 days. If lhe
breaching party fails to cure lhe breach within the specified time period, the non-breaching party
may terminate Lhis Agreement upon 15 days written notice to the other party. if Convergint
nobfies Customer of a material breach pursuant to this paragraph, Convergint may temporarily
suspend its work without liability until Customer cures the breach

SECTION 15. GOVERNING LAW AND DISPUTES

The partles agree that this Agreement shall be govemed by the laws of the state/province
where lhe Work is localed, and venus for disputes shall be localed in that state/province.

V4.0 July 2023

Page 2 of 2

In the evenl of any dispute between Convergint and Customer, Convergint and Customer shall
first altempt 1o resolve lhe dispute in the field, but if thal is not successful, then in a meeting
between authorized officers of each company If setlemnent attempts are nol successlul, unless
the dispute requires injunctive refief, then the dispute shall be decided exclusively by arbitration.
Such arbitration shall be conducled In accordance with the Construction Industry Arbitration
Rules of the Amencan Arbstration Association (if the Services are performed in the United
States) or Arbitration Rules of the ADR Institute of Canada, Inc. (if the Services are performed
in Canada) currently in effect by a single arbitrator and shall be a final binding resolution of lhe
ssues presanted between the partes, The prevailing party shall be enulfed lo recover its
reasonable attomeys’ fees and costs. Any award by the arbitrator may be entered as a judgment
in any court having jurisdiction.

SECTION 16. MISCELLANEOUS

The parties have required thal Lhis Agreement be written in English and have also agreed that
all notices or other documents required by or contemplated in this Agreement be wntien in
English. Les parties ont requis que cette convention soit rédigée en anglals et ont également
convenu que fout avis ou autre document exigé aux termes des présentes ou découlant de l'une
qualconque de ses dispositions sera préparé en anglais

Any changes to this Agreement shall be in writing signed by both Customer and Convergint.

In the event any provision of thes Agreement is hedd to be invalid or unenforceable, the remaining
provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Customer waives all claims against Convargint ansing from or relaled to suspension of work
pursuant to this Agreement.

Customer and Convergint are independent contractors, and nothing in this Agreement creates
any agency, joint venture, partnership, or other form of joint enterprise, employment, or fidudary
relationship between them. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to create a
relalionship of employee ar employer batween the parties, and neilher party shall be entilled to
any berefils that the other party provides for I1s own employees, ncluding workers
compensation and unemploymenl insurance Each party shall have exclusive conirol over its
own employees, agents, and subcontractors, its labor and employee relations, and its policies
relating to wages, hours. working conditions, or other conditions.

Neither party to this Agreement shall assign this Agreement without the pror written consant of
the other party hereto. Notwithstanding the foregoing. Convergint may assign this Agreement
without notica or consent (i) 1o any of its parents, subsidiaries or affiliated companies or any
entity mapnly owned by Convergint or (i) in connection with a merger, acquistion,
reorganization, sale of all of the equity interests of Convergint, or a sale of all or substantially all
of the assets of Convergint to which this Agreement relates.

Nolices shall be in writing and addressed to Lhe other party. in accordance with the names and
addresses of the parties as shown above. All notices shall be effective upon receipt by the party
o whom the nobce was sent,

In no event will Convergint be obiigated to comply wilh any project labor agreements or
other collective bargaining agreements

A waiver of the terms hereunder by one party to the other party shall not be effective unless in
writing and signed by a person with authorty to commit the Customer and Convergint No
waiver by Customer or Convergint shall operate as a continuous waiver, unless the wniten
waiver specifically states thal it is a continuous waiver of the terms stated in that waiver

The Sections regarding invosang, warranty. indermnity, and disputes shall survive the termination
of this Agreement.

By signing this Agreement, Customer acknowiedges thal it reviewed the (mportant
Product Safety and Service Information at hiips Lwww converant comuiamms

Convergint Technologies




J=



